Public Document Pack

&) Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda
Audit Committee Meeting

Date: Wednesday, 23 October 2024

Time 7.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT
Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Carnell (Vice-Chair), Simon Clark (Chair), Charles Gibson,
Angela Harrison, Tara Noe, Richard Palmer, Terry Thompson and Dolley Wooster.

Quorum =3

Pages
Recording and Privacy Notice
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation.

This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording
being published.

When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.

If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or
your rights under the legislation, please email
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building
and procedures are advised that:

(@) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this.

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room,
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the
lifts.

(c) Inthe event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the


mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known
during this agenda item.

2. Apologies for Absence
3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 July 2024 (Minute
Nos. 98 — 102) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary
interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIS) to
declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an
item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the
debate or vote.

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed
observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be
biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this
and leave the room while that item is considered.

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination
should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting.

5. Audit Committee Annual Report 3-20

6. Treasury Management 2024/25 Q1 Report 21-34

Issued on Tuesday, 15 October 2024

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT


https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=4150&Ver=4
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

2
Audit Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 23rd October 2024
Report Title Audit Committee Annual Report 2023/24
EMT Lead Lisa Fillery — Director of Resources
Head of Service Katherine Woodward —Head of Audit Partnership
Lead Officer Katherine Woodward —Head of Audit Partnership
Classification Open

1. That the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2023/24

Recommendations e
(appendix 1) is agreed.

2. For the committee to approve the inclusion of the
CIPFA checklist to demonstrate how the committee has
fulfilled its duties

3. That the Chairman of the Audit Committee presents the
report to a meeting of Full Council to demonstrate how
the Committee has discharged its duties.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1  The report details how the Audit Committee effectively fulfilled its duties during
2023/24. This report provides assurance to the Council that the Committee has
monitored and aggressed issues of governance, risk management and internal
control throughout the year.

2 Background

2.1 The Audit Committee is required to monitor internal and external audit activity,
review and comment on the effectiveness of the Council’s governance framework
and review and approve the Council’s annual statement of accounts.

3 Proposals

3.1 To agree the Audit Committee Annual Report as attached in Appendix .

3.2 To agree the inclusion of the CIPFA checklist to support the committee in
demonstrating how it fulfils its duties.

3.3 That the Chairman of the Audit Committee presents the report to a meeting of the
Full Council setting out how the Committee has discharged its duties.

Page 3



4.

Alternative Options

1 The production and presentation of an annual report is required by this
Committee’s terms of reference. Therefore, no other alternative could be

recommended.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed
5.1 The draft report was sent to the Chairman of the Audit Committee for consultation
prior to submission for this meeting.
6 Implications
Issue Implications
Corporate Plan None identified at this stage.
Financial, The role of the Audit Committee includes the review of the financial
Resource and reports for the Council, including the approval of the Annual
Property Statement of Accounts.
Legal, Statutory None identified at this stage.
and Procurement
Crime and None identified at this stage.
Disorder
Environment and | None identified at this stage.
Climate/Ecological
Emergency
Health and None identified at this stage.
Wellbeing

Safeguarding of
Children, Young
People and
Vulnerable Adults

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management
and Health and
Safety

The role of the Audit Committee requires it to consider the
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

v

Equality and None identified at this stage.
Diversity
Privacy and Data | None identified at this stage.
Protection

Appendices

Page 4




7.1

8.1

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the
report:

o Appendix I: Audit Committee Annual Report 2023-24
Background Papers

None

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit Committee

2023/24

Annual Report

S Swale

’ BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 7



1. Introduction by Chairman of Audit Committee

As the Chair of the Audit Committee, it is my pleasure to introduce the annual report, providing an
overview of the Committee’s activity during the Municipal Year 2023/24.

The Council continues to face challenges from the impact of the cost-of-living crisis, rising inflation and
economic pressures facing the authority. As a committee, we have maintained our focus on the issues
facing the Council from a risk, control, and governance perspective. This report looks back and gives
us opportunity to reflect on the activity and achievements of the Committee during the Municipal Year
2023/24.

The Committee has discharged its responsibility to provide independent assurance on the adequacy of
the Council’s risk management framework and the associated control environment. We have also
provided robust scrutiny and challe
[...]
gies
v
v
Absent
Apologies
v
v
v
v
Substitute
v
Virtual

v
(Virtual)

Apologies

Apologies

v
Substitute
v
Substitute

Page 10

23-Oct-23

Apologies

Apologies

v

Apologies

Virtual

v
Virtual

v
Substitute
v
Virtual

24-Jan-24  19-Feb-24
Apologies 4
v Apologies
v v
Apologies  Apologies
v .
Virtual FOEEIES
v v
v v
v
Virtual v
v
Substitute
v
Substitute
4



The Committee is supported throughout the year by senior officers and managers of the
Council who are regularly present, including:

Chief Executive

Director of Resources

Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods
Monitoring Officer

Head of Finance

Head of Mid Kent Audit Partnership

Audit Delivery Manager

Audit Planning Manager

Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property and Interim Head of
Planning

e Climate Change Officer

All Committee agendas, papers and minutes are available on the Council’s website

Page 11


https://democracy.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=364

5. Delivery of the Committees Terms of Reference

The Audit Committee have drawn on a variety of sources of assurance to fulfil their
responsibilities. During 2023/24 the Committee considered, examined and made decisions on
the following areas within its Terms of Reference:

Finance Activity

Treasury Management Outturn Report for 22/23 — July 2023

The report presented to Members was prepared in line with the CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury
Management. It included Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Statement on
Financing and Investment Activities. Members approved the Treasury Management Stewardship report for
2022/23, and the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators.

Mid-Year Treasury Management Review for 23/24 — Jan 2024

This report was presented to Members. It outlined the mid-year outturn position on treasury management
transactions for 2022/23, including compliance with treasury limits and Prudential and Treasury
Performance Indicators. Members noted the report, and the Prudential and Treasury Management
Indicators.

Annual Financial Report 2022/23 and Audit Findings Report — Oct 23 and Jan 2024

The report was presented to Members. It outlined the Council’s Annual Financial Report for 2021/22 and
included the External Auditors Findings report and the Letter of Representation for the Committees
consideration. Members noted the External Auditors Findings report and approved the Annual Financial
Report and Letter of Representation.

Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 — Jan 2024

The report presented to Members included Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy
Statement on Financing and Investment Activities. Members approved the Treasury Management Strategy
report for 2023/24, and the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators.

Internal Audit Activity

Internal Audit and Assurance Plan 2023/24 — April 2023

The internal Audit plan for 2023/24 was presented to members for their approval.

Members approved the 2023/24 plan, and noted there was enough resource to deliver the plan
independently and without inappropriate influence from management.

Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2022/23 — July 2023

The annual assurance report on the Council’s Internal Control, Governance, and Risk Management
activities was presented to Members. The report concluded that the Head of Audit was able to provide
sound assurance with no qualifications to the opinion. Members noted the opinion, and the Head of Audit
Partnership’s assurance of independence and conformance with the standards

Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2023/24 — Jan 2024

The internal audit update report presented to Members, detailed the progress against the audit plan for
2023/24. Members noted the report

Outstanding Audit Actions Update — Feb 2024

The Committee requested and received an update on the outstanding audit actions relating to Planning
Obligations. Progress was discussed and noted.

External Audit Activity

External Audit Plan 2022/23 — April 2023

External audit presented to Members the report which included an overview of the scope, cost, and timing
of the audit for 2022/23. Members noted the External Audit Plan.

External Audit Annual Report 2021/22 and 2022/23- April 2023 and Jan 2024

Page 12



The Annual Financial Reports for 2020/21 and 2022/23 were presented to Members. The report issued an
unmodified audit opinion. This meant that no major adjustments were required to the Council’'s annual
financial report.

External Audit Progress Report 2022/23 — July 2023
The progress on the 2022/23 audit was presented to the committee. Members noted the progress.

Other Activity

Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23 — Oct 2023

A report on the activity of the Audit Committee was presented to members. It outlined the attendance of
members, details the Terms of Reference for the committee, and activity of the committee throughout the
year. The Audit Committee Annual report was agreed by Members, and the Chair of the Audit Committee
will present the report to Full Council to discharge their duties.

Risk Management Annual Update 2022/23 — April 2023

The report detailed for Members the Council’s risk management framework arrangements. Members noted
the risk management framework arrangements.

Page 13



6. CIPFA Self-Assessment of Good Practice

The 2022 CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance provides a framework for assessing the Audit
Committee against good practice. Where an Audit Committee has a high degree of
performance against the good practice principles, it is an indicator that the committee is
soundly based and has in place a knowledgeable membership. These are the essential factors
in developing an effective Audit Committee. A regular self-assessment should be used to
support the planning of the Audit Committee work programme and training plans.

This can be found at Appendix B. It will also inform this annual report.

Assessing the Audit Committee against that framework, the following areas were identified for
development:

e Review the Committees Terms of Reference to determine if any further improvements could
be made in line with guidance available.

e An assessment be undertaken of the committee’s knowledge and skills.

e Develop training and support arrangements for committee members following the
knowledge and skills assessment.

e Evaluate how the committee adds value to the organisation and explore obtaining feedback
on the committee’s role within the organisation.

e Develop and action plan to support the committee.

There was one area of non-compliance on the subject of appointing an independent member
to the committee. It is considered best practice for Audit Committees to have an independent
member and is the recommendation of standard setters in the field, however, this committee
has decided that it will not appoint an independent member at this time and will be reviewed

again following the next Local Elections.

7. Conclusions

Whilst the Audit Committee generally complies with the CIPFA Position Statement and the self
-assessment, there are some areas that could be improved upon for full compliance (see
section 6 for details).

The committee understand the importance of receiving training to keep its skills and
knowledge current and has regularly undertaken training throughout 2023/24, including the
following to support the committee’s development:

e Overview of the Audit Committee, Annual Governance Statement, and Internal Audit

e Statement of Accounts

e Treasury Management

These sessions have been well attended by members of the committee.

Page 14



The Audit Committee has worked in partnership with the Council’s Internal and External
Auditors and received support from Officers. This has provided robust and effective
independent assurance to the Council on a wide range of risk, governance, and internal
control issues.

In addition to receiving and commenting on regular reports and attending training and
development opportunities, the committee also makes recommendations to other committees
and officers of the council on important items that arise through the committee’s discussions.

Through this review the Audit Committee can demonstrate that it has appropriately and
effectively fulfilled its duties during 2023/24 and this can also be seen as set out in the
respective minutes.

Page 15



Appendix A — Audit Committee Terms of Reference

Membership: Nine (9) Members

Purpose: The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the
adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control environment,

independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial and nonfinancial performance to the extent
that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, and to
oversee the financial reporting process.

Audit Activity

Regulatory Framework

Accounts

To consider the Head of
Audit Partnership’s annual
report and opinion, and a
summary of audit activity
(actual and proposed) and
the level of assurance it can
give over the council’s
governance arrangements,
and any report from Internal
Audit on agreed
recommendations not
implemented within a
reasonable timescale.

To review any issue referred
to it by the Chief Executive or
a Director or any Councll
body.

To monitor the effective
development and operation
of risk management and
corporate governance in the
Council.

To review and approve the
annual statement of
accounts. Specifically, to
consider whether there are
concerns arising from the
financial statement or from
the audit that need to be
brought to the attention of
the Policy and Resources
Committee or the Council.

To consider reports dealing
with the management and
performance of Internal Audit
Services, including
consideration and
endorsement of Internal
Audit Plans.

To monitor council policies
on ‘Whistleblowing’ and the
‘Antifraud and Corruption
Strategy’.

To consider the external
auditor’s report to those
charged with governance on
issues from the audit of the
accounts.

To consider the external
auditor’'s annual letter, the
report to those charged with
governance, and any specific
reports as agreed with the
external auditor.

To consider and comment on
the authority’s Annual
Governance Statement and
agree its adoption as part of
the approval of the annual
accounts.

To be responsible for
ensuring effective scrutiny of
the treasury management
strategy and policies (Note:
Council is responsible for
adopting the Treasury
Management strategy and

policy).

To oversee the appointment
of the Council’s external
auditor, comment on the

scope and depth of external

audit work and ensure that it
gives value for money.

To consider the council’s
arrangements for
governance and whether
adequate safeguards are in
place to secure compliance
with its own and other
published standards and
controls and best practice.

To present an annual report
to the Council providing
assurance that the
responsibilities of the
Committee have been met.

Page 16

10



Appendix B

CIPFA Self-Assessment of Good Practice — Swale
Borough Council

Self-assessment of
cood practice

This appendix provides a high-level review that incorporates the key principles set out in
CIPF&’s Position Statement and this publication. Where an audit committee has a high degree
of performance against the good practice principles, it is an indicator that the committee is
soundly based and has in place o knowledgeable membership. These are the essential factors in
developing an effective audit committee.

A regular self-assessment should be used to support the planning of the oudit committee work
programme and training plans. It will also inform the annual report.

Good practice guestions Does not  Partially complies and extent of Fully
comply improvement needed® complies
Major Significant WModerate hinor Mo further

improvement improvement improvement improvement improvement
Weighting of answers o 1 2 3 E

Audit committee purpose and governance

1
[...]
reas?

SN NN

11 Ower the lost year. has the committee only
considered agenda items that align with its
core functions or selected wider functions, os
set out in the 2022 guidance?

12 Has the committee met privately with the
external auditors and head of internal audit in
the lost year?

~

12

Page 18



Good practice guestions Partially complies and extent of Fully

improvement needed complies

Major Significant Moderate hiinor Mo further
improvement improvement improvement improvement improvement

Weighting of answers 0 1 2 3 G
Membership and support

13 Has the committes been established in
accordance with the 2022 quidance as

follows?
+ Separation from executive \/
= Asize that is not unwieldy and avaids use \/

of substitutes

+  Inclusion of lowko-opted indegendent
members in occordance with legiskation or
CIFFA’s recommendation

14 Have all committee members been appointed ».u/
or selected to ensure a committee membership
that is knowledgeable and skilled?

15 Haos an evaluation of knowledge, skills and \/
the training needs of the chair and committes
members been carried out within the lost two
years?
16 Howve regular training and support ‘./

arrangements been put in place covering the
areas set out in the 2022 guidance?

17 Across the committee membership, is there a b’/
satisfactory level of knowledge, as set out in
the 2022 guidance?

1B |z adequate secretariat and administrative \/
support provided to the committee?

19 Does the committee hove good working \/
relations with key people and orgonisations,
including extemal audit. intermal oudit and
the CFO?

Effectiveness of the committes

20 Has the committee obtained positive feedback v/
on its perfarmance from those interacting with
the committee or relying on its work?

21 Are meetings well chaired, ensuring key \"/
agenda items are addressed with o focus on
improvement?

22 Are meetings effective with a good level \/
of discussion and engagement from all the
members?

23 Has the committee maintained a non-political \‘/
approach to discussions throughout?

13

Page 19



Good practice guestions Does not  Partially complies and extent of Fully

comply improvement needed complies
Major Significant Moderate hiinor Mo further
improvement improvement improvement improvement  improvement
Weighting of answers o 1 2 3 E
24 Does the committes engage with o wide range ‘/

of leaders and managers, including discussion
of audit findings, risks and action plans with
the responsible officers?

25 Does the committee make recommendations ‘/
for the improvement of governance, risk and
control arrangements?

26 Do gudit committee recommendations have \/
traction with those in leadership roles?

27 Has the committee evaluated whether and \/
how it is adding value to the organisation?

28 Does the committee have an action plan to /
improve any areas of weakness?

29 Has this ossesement been undertaken V'/
collaboratively with the awdit
committee members?

Subtotal score 0 0 a 432 105
Total score 155
Maximum possible score 200%*

14

Page 20



Agenda Iltem 6

Audit Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 23 October 2024
Report Title Treasury Management Quarterly Report April - June 2024
EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources
Head of Service Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement
Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant
Classification Open
Recommendations 1. To note the performance information in this report.
2. To note the prudential and treasury management
indicators within the report.

11

1.2

13

14

2.1

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to review the Quarter 1 position on treasury
management transactions for 2024/25, including compliance with treasury limits
and Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators.

The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management
in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which require
[...]
.3.27 31.3.28
Actual | Estimate | Forecast | Forecast | Forecast

£m £m £m £m £m
Loans CFR 52.1 65.1 71.3 71.6 70.1
Less: Balance sheet
[ESOUTCES (55.4) (50.9) (50.4) (49.9) (49.9)
Net loans requirement (3.3) 14.2 20.9 21.7 20.2
Plus: Liquidity allowance 10 10 10 10 10
Liability benchmark 6.7 24.2 30.9 31.7 30.5

The long-term liability benchmark above assumes capital expenditure funded by
borrowing, minimum revenue provision on new capital expenditure based on income,
expenditure and reserves all increasing by inflation and appropriate asset life values (8
years for waste vehicles, 50 years for all other assets).

Liability Benchmark

25727=29. 31 33 35 37 39 41 43 45 47 49

1 3 5 7 911131517

@ | 0ans CFR External borrowing

e Net l0ans requirement Liability benchmark

Pages3d14




	Agenda
	5 Audit Committee Annual Report
	Audit Committee Annual Report 2023-24 (SBC)

	6 Treasury Management 2024/25 Q1 Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 247 - 

 

Audit Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 23 October 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.18 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Hayden Brawn (Substitute for Councillor Dolley Wooster), 
Simon Clark (Chair), Charles Gibson, Angela Harrison, Richard Palmer and 
Terry Thompson. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Philippa Davies, Lisa Fillery, Claire Stanbury and Katherine 
Woodward. 
 
OFFICER PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Ibukun Oluwasegun. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Carnell, Tara Noe and Dolley Wooster. 
 

365 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

366 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 July 2024 (Minute Nos. 98 – 102) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

367 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

368 Audit Committee Annual Report 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers and 
she highlighted a new section set out within Appendix B to the Annual Report: the 
CIPFA Self-Assessment of Good Practice.  The Head of Audit Partnership reported that 
overall the position for the Council was generally positive.  A few areas where 
improvements could be made were set out in Section six of the report. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments, and these included: 
 

• Clarification sought in relation to the good practice principle that an independent 
person should be appointed to the committee, and the potential public perception 
that the Council was not addressing this as the matter had not been covered in 
the report; 

• considered it was important to ‘sell’ any audit training in a way that attracted 
Members who were unfamiliar with the wide span of audit matters; and 

• considered the lack of funding from Central Government in relation to the cost-of-
living crisis, should be included within the report. 

 
In response, the Head of Audit Partnership drew attention to section six of the report 
which set out that the Audit Committee had decided not to appoint an independent 
member at the moment, but that this would be reviewed after the next local elections.  
The Director of Resources explained that the subject of funding from Central 



Audit Committee  Wednesday, 23 October 2024 
 

- 248 - 

Government was included within the budget papers that went to Full Council. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer proposed recommendation (1), and this was seconded by 
Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
Councillor Angela Harrison proposed recommendation (2), and this was seconded by 
Councillor Hayden Brawn. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer proposed recommendation (3), and this was seconded by 
Councillor Terry Thompson. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2023/24 at Appendix I to the 
report be agreed. 
(2) That the inclusion of the CIPFA checklist be approved to demonstrate how 
the Committee had fulfilled its duties. 
(3) That the Chair of the Audit Committee presents the report to a meeting of Full 
Council to demonstrate how the Committee has discharged its duties. 
 

369 Treasury Management 2024/25 Q1 Report 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers.  She explained that there was now a requirement to report quarterly, rather than 
half-yearly, on treasury management transactions. 
 
A Member sought clarification on the figures set out in paragraph 2.14 of the report and 
what the forecast was for the rest of the year.  In response, the Director of Resources 
explained that the forecast would be included in the monitoring report.  She reminded 
Members that the Council was balancing its budget by using reserve funds, and there 
was technically not an underspend until the Council was not taking funds from the 
reserves. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer proposed the recommendations, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the performance information in the report be noted. 
(2) That the prudential and treasury management indicators within the report be 
noted. 

 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


